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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

CHAPTER 100 

S. P. 842 - L. D. 1965 

AN ACT to Establish the Cost of the 
Maine Forestry District in Fiscal 

Year 1982-83. 

2827 
CHAP. 100 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislatu re 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment 
unless enacted as emergencies; art..d-

Whereas, prompt determi nation of the cost of the Mai ne 
Forestry District is necessary in order to establish the tax 
to be raised within each member municipality and the 
unorganized territory in fiscal year 1982-83; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Consti­
tution of Maine and require the following legislation as 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

Maine Forestry District cost. In 
Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 
determines that the cost of the Maine 
fiscal year 1982-83 is $3,238,087. 

accordance with the 
1601, the Legislature 
Forestry District for 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 6, 1982. 

CHAPTER 101 

H.P. 2086 - L.D. 2028 

AN ACT Enabling the Department of 
Educational and Cultural Services to 
Administer the Education Block Grant 

Program. 


